
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th November 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 11th November 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CABINET FEEDBACK  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 

 To receive the Cabinet’s views on the Panel’s views on the St Neots 
East Urban Design Framework. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

5. TREE STRATEGY   
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Arboricultural Officer on the Tree 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 

B Ogden 
388437 

6. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the Council’s Environment Strategy. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

8. PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT: CONSULTATION   
 

 



 
 To consider the draft response to the Planning for Schools 

Development Consultation. (to follow) 
 

 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 

 To consider, wit
[...]
 meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

(under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or an audio 
version please contact the Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all attendees are 
requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 9 November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, Mrs M 

Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, P 
Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor D B Dew. 
46. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th October 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 

49. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT   
 

 The Panel expressed their thanks to those responsible for the tour 
earlier in the day of the two properties in St. Ives and St. Neots 
modernised by the Council as part of the “Green House Project”. 
 
The Panel felt that the cost savings associated with the energy saving 
measures should be widely publicised to household
[...]
r own abandoned 
trolleys if they were reported.   
 
Having regard to the possibility of adopting Section 99 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Panel was advised by the 
Streetscene Manager that the Council had limited storage facilities for 
any trolleys that were collected and that the low number of complaints 
together with the co-operation of supermarket owners made such a 
venture unnecessary. 
 
With regard to specific issues elsewhere which were mentioned by 
Members, the Streetscene Manager advised that complaints locally 
regarding the Co-Operative Superstore in St. Ives had been resolved 
following collaboration with the store manager.  Having regard to a 
problem of trolleys being abandoned around the Rainbow Superstore 
in Yaxley, the Streetscene Manager undertook to raise this issue with 
the store manager. 
 

51. ST NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the development 
opportunities for land east of the railway line, St. Neots.  The Panel 
also received the comments of the Development Management Panel 
on the urban design framework document (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book).   
 
The principal areas of concern raised by the Panel were highways 
and educational provision.  Members accepted the aim of integrating 
the eastern expansion into St. Neots as a whole.  In view of its 
separation from the rest of the town by the East Coast main rail line, 
the Panel acknowledged that, without careful planning, there was a 
danger of a separate community developing which was not integrated 
with the remainder of the town.   

2



The Panel accepted that the idea of a third secondary school in St. 
Neots located within the eastern expansion might exacerbate the 
sense of a separate identity and therefore did not support the 
recommendation of the Development Management Panel in that 
respect.  Nevertheless, the Panel suggested that an adequate 
financial contribution be secured from the developers to ensure that 
the existing secondary education establishments in St. Neots could 
be expanded to meet the anticipated increase in pupil numbers.   
 
Having regard to primary education, the Panel was advised that the 
County Council had sought a minimum of three new schools as part 
of the development as there was under-capacity west of the rail line in 
existing establishments.  The land use plan suggested an allocation 
of land for two new schools in addition to the existing primary school 
already provided as part of the Loves Farm development.  However, 
the Panel queried whether this was sufficient for a projected 
development of 5,000 homes.  Notwithstanding its support for 
integration of the new development, the Panel did not consider it 
appropriate for children of primary school age to have to travel far to 
school which could lead to traffic congestion and reduce the number 
of children walking or cycling to school.  The Panel queried the 
proposed distribution of sites for primary schools within the eastern 
expansion with those houses in the north-eastern sector of the new 
development being some distance from the primary schools 
proposed.  The Head of Planning Services assured the Panel that he 
would re-examine the County Council's response on educational 
provision in advance of the Cabinet's consideration of the framework 
document.   
 
The Panel also commented on the highway provision and particularly 
the uncertainty over improvements to the A428 before the 
development took place, with the new development creating greater 
pressure on the already congested A428. The Panel supported 
ongoing efforts to encourage investment in the upgrading of the road 
to accommodate the inevitable traffic growth.  The Panel also was 
keen to ensure that there was sufficient vehicular links in addition to 
those proposed for cyclists and walkers as a failure to do so could 
lead to unacceptable congestion on those which currently existed via 
Cambridge Street and the A428.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the St. 

Neots East Urban Framework. 
 

52. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on Performance Management in response to the Panel's 
recommendations.   
 

53. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programmes of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny Panels.   

3



 
Members were advised that the first meeting of the Local Drainage 
Liaison Group had been held and a progress report was now awaited 
from Anglian Water's Collection Manager.   
 
The Panel was updated on the work to-date on preparation of a Tree 
Strategy and it was agreed that Councillor M Baker be co-opted onto 
the Tree Strategy Working Group in view of his interest in the subject 
and to ensure that this had cross party representation. 
 

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 

55. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

56. PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT CONSULTATION   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B (4b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in view of the fact that the closing 
date on a recent consultation paper issued by the Government was 
imminent.) 
 
Councillor P J Downes addressed the Panel on a recently published 
Planning for Schools Development consultation exercise which had 
invited views on the Government's proposals to make changes to the 
General Permitted Development Order to give permitted development 
rights for a change of use for schools development.  The purpose of 
these proposals was to support the Department for Education’s policy 
on new “free schools” but Councillor Downes suggested he was 
concerned that the proposed absence of any requirement for planning 
permission would prevent any local objection to the opening of a new 
school, dispense with the requirement for a traffic impact assessment 
and remove any democratic involvement in the process.   
 
Under the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that an ad-hoc working group be established including 
Councillor Downes, Councillor P G Mitchell as Chairman of 
the Development Management Panel and Councillor D B Dew 
as Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport to 
draft a response to the consultation for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Panel prior to the closing date for 
comment of 10th December 2010. 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 11 November 2010 
For Period: 1 December 2010 to 31 March 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

5



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure, Law, 

  Property and Governance 
17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance and 

  Customer Services 
 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Roy Reeves 
Head of A
[...]
480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being)   

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Contributions 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 2011 
 

 
Local Investment 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or e-mail 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Endorse as Council 
policy  

 
D Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

8



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS     7TH DECEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)                    
 
 
 

 
ST NEOTS EASTERN EXPANSION URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - FEEDBACK 

(Report of the Cabinet) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 18th November 2010, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the St. Neots 
Eastern Expansion Urban Design Framework.  

 
2. DELIBERATIONS 
 
2.1 In approving the contents of the frameworks, the Cabinet noted the concerns of 

the Panel over the need for integration with the remainder of the town, traffic 
congestion and the planned education provision for the site.  Having noted that 
the document identifies that an additional secondary school will not be required, 
the Cabinet received assurances over the proposals to expand and re-model 
Longsands and St. Neots Community Colleges to increase their capacity to serve 
the proposed housing development. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to note the contents of 

this report. 
 
 
Contact Officer- Helen Taylor 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01480 388008 

Agenda Item 4

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



COMT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
CABINET 

        23 NOVEMBER 2010 
 07 DECEMBER 2010   
         
  14 DECEMBER 2010 
         

GROWING AWARENESS – ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 
(Report by Head of Environmental Management) 


[...]
 on “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan includes short, medium and long term 
objectives to help achieve aims and ambitions for Huntingdonshire’s 
communities and the Council itself.  In addition the Council identified eight of 
these objectives which were considered as priorities for the immediate future. 

3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

3.1 Progress against all the objectives is reported to Chief Officers Management 
Team quarterly on a service basis.  A progress report from each Division 
includes performance data in the form of achievement against a target for 
each of the objectives that those services contribute towards. This is 
supported by narrative on achievements, other issues or risks and budgeting 
information.

3.2 In addition, a working group appointed by the Overview & Scrutiny Panels 
continues to meet quarterly to monitor progress in the achievement of the 
Plan and to consider development issues. 

3.3 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework and the process of regular 
review of performance data has been established.  In adopting the updated 
version of Growing Success, and in particular in prioritising objectives, it was 
intended that Members should concentrate their monitoring on a small 
number of objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while 
building confidence that the Council priorities are being achieved. 

3.4 Members of the Panels will also find broader performance information of help 
to them in undertaking their review and scrutiny functions.  This information 
can be provided on a regular or ad-hoc basis. A review of Growing Success, 
involving officers and members, is currently underway with the emphasis on 
local priorities, informed by national changes to performance arrangements. 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   
SOCIAL WELL-BEING 
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEIN
[...]

en
t 

op
po

rt
un

iti
es

 in
 a

nd
 

ar
ou

nd
 th

e 
m

ar
ke

t t
ow

ns

R
is

ks
: 

P
eo

p
le

, P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 &
 P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s:

C
ut

 in
 L

P
S

A
 fu

nd
in

g 
ha

s 
m

ea
nt

 s
om

e 
H

un
tin

gd
on

sh
ire

 p
ro

je
ct

s 
ar

e 
no

w
 u

na
bl

e 
to

 g
o 

ah
ea

d 
fu

rt
he

r 
fu

nd
in

g 
w

ill
 

ne
ed

 to
 b

e 
fo

un
d 

to
 s

up
po

rt
 th

es
e 

st
ra

te
gi

c 
pr

oj
ec

ts
 e

.g
. R

am
se

y 
E

nt
er

pr
is

e 
C

en
tr

e 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                    7TH DECEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)         7TH DECEMBER 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                     9TH DECEMBER 2010 

WORK PLAN STUDIES 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 
programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

2. STUDIES 

2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-
being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have been 
identified as follows:- 

Social Well-Being 

Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 

Environmental Well-Being 

Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 

Economic Well-Being 

Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

2.3 Details of ongoing studies are set out in the attached Appendix
[...]
 at this 
time as this would exacerbate the 
unlikelihood of current schemes being 
delivered as well as any of those to be 
added, and raises Member and public 
expectation to an unnecessary degree with 
presently little hope of delivery. It was felt 
that the review should be over a longer 
timeframe when there is more certainty 
regarding likely funding. 
 
 

Hunts AJC considered the Perry 
proposals at their meeting on 11th 
October 2010. They endorsed the 
development of Option 1 and 
further development work is now 
taking place, including 
negotiations with both Anglian 
Water and the Sailing Club. 
Subject to the satisfactory 
conclusion of those negotiations, 
it is planned that the scheme will 
be implemented during Spring 
2011. 
 
At the same AJC meeting, the 
Committee were acquainted with 
the current proposals for the next 
phase of the cycling programme 
for Yaxley and Farcet which 
includes the provision of a first-
time off-road pedestrian and cycle 
route between the two villages. 
The Committee endorsed further 
development, including the need 
to secure third party land to 
deliver the scheme. It is hoped 
that the scheme will be delivered, 
subject to the completion of all 
required negotiations, during 
2011/12 using a combination of 
S.106 and Capital funds. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

76



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
19/05/10 
 

Corporate Plan – Growing Success 
Councillors P M D Godfrey and D Harty appointed to the 
Corporate Plan Working Group. 
 

 
Quarterly reports submitted to all Overview 
& Scrutiny Panels. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
19/05/10 
 
 
 
 
7/12/10 

Local Area Agreements 
Councillor P M D Godfrey appointed to Joint Accountability 
Committee. Substitute Members to be appointed in 
consultation with the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services. 
 
Making Cambridgeshire Count was due to be considered at 
the meeting of the Joint Accountability
[...]
ts for consideration by the 
Cabinet in the preparation of the 
Budget for 2011/12. These include the 
need to consider:- 

! weighting the Council’s 
priorities; 

! investigations into ways of 
retaining some services through 
shared services and job sharing; 

! investigations into alternative 
ways of delivering services 
rather than completely deleting 
some services; 

! shaping the MTP into a vision; 

! concerns regarding cuts in 
grants to voluntary 
organisations and in planning 
enforcement; 

! outsourcing; 

! the need for a rationale for 
mothballing CCTV and 
consultations with the 
Community Safety Partnership 
on this service. 

! reviewing the proposals for 
District Wide through a strategic 
approach to communication with 
residents; 

! comments about the potential to 
provide Customer Service 
Centre functions from Leisure 
Centres; 

! retaining front-line services; 

! reviewing further back-office 
functions; 

! the need to communicate with 
Town and Parish Councils at the 
earliest opportunity; 

! the need for investments to be 
informed by business plans; 

! the need for contingency 
planning and for a rationale to 
be produced for changes; and 

! staggering increases in car 
parking charges. 

The Panel has also received a 
preliminary response from the 
Executive Councillor for Finance & 
Customer Services with regard to the 
proposals for financial savings 
presented by the Liberal Democrat 
Group to the Council meeting on 3rd

November 2010. 

These conclusions have subsequently 
been referred to the Cabinet who have 
recommended to Council that the draft 
Budget and MTP be approved as a 
basis for the development of the budget 

81



for 2011/2016 and the MTP for 
2012/2016.  Whilst considering the 
options for the determination of levels 
of council tax for 2011/2012, the 
Cabinet has been mindful of the 
Government’s incentive of a 2.5% grant 
for councils that decide to freeze their 
council tax for the coming financial 
year. 
[...]
ed and that 
the low number of complaints together 
with the co-operation of supermarket 
owners makes such a venture 
unnecessary.   

ST. NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
considered a report on development 
opportunities for land east of the railway 
line, St. Neots.  The principal areas of 
concern  were highways and 
educational provision.  In view of the 
separation from the rest of the town by 
the East Coast main rail line, the Panel 

83



has acknowledged that, without careful 
planning, there is a danger of a 
separate community developing which 
is not integrated with the remainder of 
the town.  The Panel has accepted that 
the idea of a third secondary school in 
St. Neots located within the Eastern 
expansion might exacerbate the sense 
of a separate identity and therefore 
have not supported the 
recommendation of the Development 
Management Panel in that respect.  
The Panel has suggested that an 
adequate financial contribution be 
secured from developers to ensure that 
the existing secondary education 
establishments in St. Neots could be 
expanded to meet the anticipated 
increase in pupil numbers.  With regard 
to primary education, the Panel has 
been advised that the County Council 
have sought a minimum of three new 
schools as part of the development as 
there is under-capacity west of the rail 
line in existing establishments.  The 
land use plan suggested an allocation 
of land for two new schools in addition 
to the existing primary school already 
provided as part of the Loves Farm 
Development.  However, the Panel has 
queried whether it is sufficient for a 
projected development of 5,000 homes.  
The Panel has also queried the 
proposed distribution of sites for 
primary schools within the eastern 
expansion with those houses in the 
north-eastern sector of the new 
development being some distance from 
the primary school proposed.  The 
Panel have also commented on the 
highway provision and particularly the 
uncertainty over improvements to the 
A428 before the development takes 
place, with the new development 
creating greater pressure on the 
already congested A428.  The Panel is 
also keen to ensure that there is 
sufficient vehicular links in addition to 
those proposed for cyclists and walkers 
as a failure to do so could lead to 
unacceptable congestion on those 
which currently exist via Cambridge 
Street via the A428. 

These conclusions have subsequently 
been referred to the Cabinet who have 

approved the document as Planning 
Policy. 

PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS 
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTATION 

Councillor P J Downes has addressed 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel on a 
recently published planning for schools 
development consultation exercise 
which has invited views on the 
Government's proposals to make 
changes to the general permitted 
development order to give permitted 
development rights for a change of use 
for a school development.  The purpose 
of the proposals is to support the 
Department for Education's policy on 
new "free schools" but Councillor 
Downes has raised a concern that the 
proposed absence of any requirement 
for planning permission will prevent any 
local objection to the opening of the 
new school, dispense with the 
requirement for a traffic impact 
assessment and remove any 
democratic involvement in the process.  
Under the circumstances it has been 
decided that an ad-hoc working group 
be set up to include Councillor Downes, 
Councillor P G Mitchell as Chairman of 
the Development Management Panel 
and Councillor D B Dew as Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport to draft a response to the 
consultation for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Panel prior to the 
closing date for comment of 10th 
December 2010. 

RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING 
FROM THE EMPLOYEE LIAISON 
ADVISORY GROUP 

The Employment Panel has considered 
a request from Employee 
[...]
 EATON 
SOCON 

The Cabinet has approved in principle 
the sale of Council owned land at Mill 
Road, Eaton Socon to an adjoining 
landowner for the development of a 
residential scheme.  The transaction 
will include the developer providing 
replacement facilities for an existing 
scout headquarters that currently 
occupies the land. 

EMPLOYEE SELECTION PANEL – 
APPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY 
RELEASE 

In accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules, the 
Cabinet has confirmed that there are no 
material objections to the 
recommendations of the Employee 
Selection Panel regarding applications 
for voluntary release from senior 
managers under stage 1 of the 
voluntary release scheme. 

86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Cabinet Feedback
	6 Environment Strategy Review
	Env Stra Appendix A
	AppendixBGrowingAwarenessperformancetablesandactionplan2

	7 Performance Management
	9 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	11 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 
December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and 
J S Watt. 

   
  Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and J A Gray. 
 
57. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th November 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

58. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

59. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the Cambridgeshire Green 
Infrastructure Strategy when this became available. 
 

60. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the St Neots East Urban Design Framework in 
response to the Panel's recommendations. 
 

61. TREE STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Council's Arboricultural 
Officer on the development of a Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  
Members were advised of the desire to ensure that the District had a 
plentiful, healthy and attractive tree population that was managed and 
maintained to a high standard for the benefit of all which it was hoped 
would be achieved by the preparation of a Tree Strategy. 



 
In compiling the Strategy, Officers would be establishing the nature 
and extent of the resource to be managed and would be consulting 
widely to ensure that the Strategy met the needs of the community.  A 
small Working Group of the Panel had been established to assist in 
the process. 
 
In noting that the neglect of trees and hedges was a regular complaint 
of constituents to Members, the Panel was advised that Officers could 
not get involved with neighbour disputes but that local Members were 
often in a good position to mediate.  In response to a question by a 
Member, the Panel was advised that the County Council had powers 
to serve a notice to prune trees and hedgerows overhanging a 
highway if an owner failed to carry out the works, the County Council 
could carry them out either recharge the owner or place a charge on 
the Land Charges Register against the property. 
 

62. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY REVIEW   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor the Environment and 
Information Technology was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the Council's Environment Strategy.   
 
The Panel was advised that the recent budget consultation had 
highlighted that environmental projects were perceived as a low 
priority for the District's residents.  However, the Environmental 
Management Team remained committed to delivering the aims set 
out in the Environment Strategy with the implementation of 
environmental projects providing an opportunity to reduce energy 
costs for both the Council and residents by becoming more 
environmentally efficient and making the District more economically 
competitive.  Members were informed that the Environment Strategy 
placed the District Council at the forefront of moving forward the low 
carbon agenda.   
 
With regard to the ‘Watts Going Down’ scheme whereby residents 
were encouraged to reduce energy wasted in the home with the help 
of real time energy monitors, the Panel noted that the withdrawal of 
LPSA funding from the project meant that the stock of meters was 
diminishing.  The Council's Environment Team Leader undertook to 
explore the feasibility of hiring the remaining meters to the public 
through the District’s libraries. 
 
In noting that electricity usage in the new Pathfinder House was 
higher than anticipated, the Panel was assured that the forthcoming 
server virtualisation project would resolve this issue as the power 
consumed by the Council's computers would be significantly reduced. 
 
Members congratulated Officers for their work to date on the 
Environment Strategy and requested a further review in twelve 
months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

63. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being as identified in ‘Growing Success’, the 
Council's Corporate Plan.  The report had already been presented to 
a recent meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group which 
comprised the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 

64. PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT: CONSULTATION   
 

 The Panel endorsed a response to the recently published Planning for 
Schools Development consultation exercise which had invited views 
on the Government's proposals to make changes to the General 
Permitted Development Order to give permitted rights for a change of 
use for school development.  The draft response highlighted the 
Panel's concerns that the proposed absence of any requirement for 
planning permission would prevent local objection to the opening of a 
new school, dispense with the requirement for a traffic impact 
assessment and remove any democratic involvement in the process.  
(A copy of the draft response prepared by a working group comprising 
Councillors Dew, Downes and Mitchell is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft response be approved and submitted to the 

Government. 
 

65. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a response by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and 
informing Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 
The Panel noted that the next meeting of the Tree Strategy Working 
Group would be held in January 2011. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



67. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


